

Recycle Box Instructions

Please read the instructions carefully before assembling this product and check pieces and fixings using the list below-



Parts list:

- 1 x Left Panel
- 1 x Back Panel
- 1 x Right Panel
- 1 x Front Bar
- 1 x Lid
- 1 x Door
- 1 x Fixing Pack

Fixing Pack Contents:

- 2 x 2" Screws (front bar fix)
- 12 x 1" Brass Screws (used for hinges)
- 2 x Handles + 8 x 5/8" Screws
- 1 x Chain + 2 Hooks
- 1 x Tower Bolt + 6 x 5/8" Screws
- 4 x Metal Angle Brackets + 16 x 1" screws (frame fix)
- 2 x Metal Angle Brackets + 4 x 30mm, 4 x 40mm Screws & 4 x Plugs
- 2 x T-Hinges + 4 x 1" & 2 x 15mm Brass Screws
- 2 x Butt Hinges + 6 x 1" Brass Screws

Tools Required:

- Screw Driver / Electric Screw Driver
- Spirit Level
- Pilot wood drill

We recommend two people assemble this product.

Note- The product must be assembled on a flat, level solid surface.

If all the parts are present you are ready to build.

Step 1: Take Left panel marked 1 and slot back panel also marked 1 into groove. The cut out piece of the side panel goes to the front at the top of the store. Fix using 2 metal brackets, one near the top and one near the bottom, with the brass screws until the two panels are tight.



Tip A- -Make sure the panels are fully engaged into the groove before fixing the bracket.
-If at any time a screw hole lands over a knot in the wood, it is advisable to pre-drill a hole before screwing.

Step 2: Take the right hand panel marked 2 and slot into the back panel also marked 2. Repeat as above.



Step 3: Lay the front bar in position across the front of the screen, match A to A and B to B with the overhang to the front. Fix from the top using 2 brass screws, 1 at either side using the pre-drilled holes.

Tip B- The store can be adjusted to accommodate the door (if necessary) by removing one screw from the top bar, widening the store and re-fixing the screw.

Make sure the store is sitting level from back to front and side to side.

Step 4: Locate the butt hinges on to the lid as per picture below with the screws provided.



Tip C- Both ends of the lid are identical there is no specified front and back to the lid

With the help from an assistant hold the lid in an open position (as per picture below) and fix the lid to the base with the back of the hinge lined up to the back of the base unit



Step 5: Each door is marked with a T for the top. Each door will require 2 x T-Hinges set 12cm in from the top and bottom of the panel using 2 x 25mm + 1 x 15mm brass screws per hinge. Fix the doors to the bin store using the screws provided. The door fits within the frame and should be fixed in a shut position, enabling you to centre and fix the correct height.



Tip D- When fitting the hinge to the door, use the smallest screw provided in the end hole of the narrowest part of the hinge.

If the door will not fit properly please refer to tip B.

The door should be hung with a gap of 5-8mm from the top of the frame.

Step 6: Lay the shelves in the store to the right hand side. The shelves sit on the side and middle section cross struts - one in the middle and one near the bottom. Fix with the screws provided

Step 7: Fix sliding bolts and handle in desired position.

Step 8: Fit floor fixing brackets as per picture with the screws and plugs provided.

You've finished assembly is complete!

Aftercare: This product has been pressure treated for longevity but we do recommend that you apply a wood preservative annually.

Assistance: Should you require help with assembly please telephone our technical support team on 01254 814343

Thank you for your valued custom!

For Larger Pictures please visit our Technical Support on our website:

www.thegardenvillage.co.uk